m⁻³, similar to olive. The financial efficiency of water use was 1.49 DT per cubic meter, indicating a

moderate return on water investment.

In summary, almond stood out with the highest water use efficiency in both yield and financial terms. Citrus had

the highest yield but required most water, with a good financial return on water use. Olive and pomegranate

showed similar patterns of water use efficiency, with moderate yields and financial returns.

3.3. Sensitivity analysis of costs and revenues variations

To validate the robustness of the results obtained in the previous analysis, we conducted a sensitivity analysis by

performing two specific tests. First, we increased the costs by 20% (test 1), and second, we decreased the revenues

by 20% (test 2). These adjustments were intended to assess the potential impact of variations in economic

parameters on the outcomes. Table 3 and 4 presents the results of the sensitivity analysis.

Table 3: Impact of a 20% increase in costs (test 1) on net margin and water use efficiency for of olive, almond,

citrus and pomegranate fruit trees during the 2017/2018 agricultural year.

Fruit tree
Costs + 20%

(DT ha-1)

Revenue

(DT ha-1)

Water applied

(m3 ha-1)

NM

(kg ha-1)

EWUENM

(DT m-3)

Olive 4 847 7 755 3 157 2 908 0.92

Almond 7 674 16 198 3 501 8 524 2.43

Citrus 27 622 45 000 8 293 17 378 2.10

Pomegranate 6 109 14 000 5 999 7 891 1.32

Table 4: Impact of a 20% decrease in revenues (test 2) on net margin and water use efficiency for of olive,

almond, citrus and pomegranate fruit trees during the 2017/2018 agricultural year.

Crop
Costs

(DT ha-1)

Revenue – 20%

(DT ha-1)

Water applied

(m3 ha-1)

NM

(DT ha-1)

EWUENM

(DT m-3)

Olive 4 039 6 204 3 157 2 165 0.69

Almond  6 395 12 958 3 501 6 563 1.87

Citrus 23 018 36 000 8 293 12 982 1.57

Pomegranates 5 091 11 200 5 999 6 109 1.02

3.3.1. Impact of 20% increase in costs (test 1)

The results in table 3 showed that:

1. Olive: with a 20% increase in costs, the net margin decreased to 2 908 DT ha⁻¹, with a EWUENM of 0.92

DT m⁻³. The financial efficiency dropped, reflecting the sensitivity of olive trees to cost increases;

2. Almond: despite the increase in costs, almond still maintained a high net margin of 8 524 DT ha⁻¹, with

a EWUENM of 2.43 DT m⁻³, indicating a strong resilience to market price;

3. Citrus: the net margin dropped to 17 378 DT ha⁻¹, and the EWUENM decreased to 2.10 DT m⁻³. Although

affected, citrus still demonstrated good financial efficiency under increased costs;